



Title	Associations of pubertal stage and body mass index with cardiometabolic risk in Hong Kong Chinese children: A cross-sectional study
Author(s)	Chan, PT; Choi, KC; Nelson, E ANTHONY; Chan, JULIANA C; Kong, ALICE PS
Citation	BMC Pediatrics, 2015, v. 15, article no. 136
Issued Date	2015
URL	http://hdl.handle.net/10722/227558
Rights	This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International License.

RESEARCH ARTICLE

Open Access



Associations of pubertal stage and body mass index with cardiometabolic risk in Hong Kong Chinese children: A cross-sectional study

Noel PT Chan¹, Kai C Choi^{2*}, E Anthony S Nelson³, Juliana C Chan⁴ and Alice PS Kong⁴

Abstract

Background: Puberty is associated with a clustering of cardiometabolic risk factors (CMRFs) during adolescence that are manifested in later life. Although anthropometric variables such as body mass index (BMI) can predict cardiometabolic risk in children and adolescents, it is not clear whether there is an interaction between pubertal stage and BMI associated with cardiometabolic risk in this age group. This paper examines the association of pubertal stage and BMI with CMRFs in Hong Kong Chinese children.

Methods: A cross-sectional school-based study was conducted among 1985 (95.1 %) students aged 6 to 18 years. Fasting lipid profile and plasma glucose, blood pressure, body weight, body height and waist circumference were measured. A self-reported pubertal stage questionnaire was used to assess pubertal stage of participants. Two cardiometabolic risk scores, alpha and beta, were constructed to quantify cardiometabolic risk. Cardiometabolic risk score alpha refers to the sum of z-scores of sex-specific, age-adjusted waist circumference, height-adjusted systolic and diastolic blood pressure, fasting plasma glucose, triglyceride and low-density lipoprotein cholesterol, and minus z-score of sex-specific age-adjusted high-density lipoprotein cholesterol. Cardiometabolic risk score beta includes all components of risk score alpha except waist circumference.

Results: The interaction of BMI z-score (ZBMI) and pubertal stage demonstrated a further increase in variance explained in both the cardiometabolic risk scores alpha and beta (0.5 % and 0.8 % respectively) in boys and (0.7 % and 0.5 % respectively) in girls.

Conclusions: Pubertal stage has an interaction effect on the association of cardiometabolic risk by BMI in boys and may have a similar but lesser effect in girls.

Keywords: Pubertal stage, Body mass index, Cardiometabolic risk, Childhood overweight/obesity, Waist circumference

Background

Puberty is a critical period of growth and development and is associated with dramatic changes of hormonal and body composition [1]. Accumulating evidence suggests that puberty is associated with a clustering of cardiometabolic risk factors (CMRFs) in later life [2–6]. Early onset of puberty has been associated with higher adult body mass index (BMI), fasting insulin, diastolic blood pressure (DBP), and decreased high-density lipoprotein cholesterol (HDL-C) in both sexes and with

higher total serum cholesterol (TC), low-density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C), and triglyceride (TG) in males [7]. Early menarche has been associated with an increased risk of type 2 diabetes in adulthood even when controlled for adult BMI [2]. A longitudinal study in adolescent girls found that early menarche was associated with increased cardiovascular risk including elevated blood pressure and glucose intolerance compared with later maturing girls, but independent of age, free fat mass and percent body fat [5]. Early sexual maturation has also been positively associated with increased BMI and skinfold thickness in girls, whereas boys have a reverse association and were also thinner when compared to girls [8]. Consistent with previous findings [8–10], a multicenter longitudinal study

* Correspondence: kchoi@cuhk.edu.hk

²The Nethersole School of Nursing, The Chinese University of Hong Kong, 7th floor, Esther Lee Building, Shatin, N.T., Hong Kong SAR, China
Full list of author information is available at the end of the article

found that boys with a higher BMI were more likely to be classified as late maturers [11]. All these studies indicate that pubertal stage may have an association with cardiometabolic risk. In parallel, a growing body of evidence indicates that BMI of children and adolescents can predict their cardiometabolic risk [12, 13]. However, there is a lack of research into the possible interaction effect of pubertal stage on the association of cardiometabolic risks by BMI. The current study aimed to explore the interaction effect of pubertal stage on the association of cardiometabolic risks by BMI in Hong Kong Chinese children.

Methods

Participants and setting

This study was a sub-study of a large, school-based, cross-sectional study funded by the Hong Kong Research Grants Council (CUHK4465/06 M) and was conducted between 2007 and 2008 [14]. A complete list of all primary and secondary schools of all 18 districts was obtained from the Education Bureau of Hong Kong to compile a sampling frame of all local schools. A two-stage cluster sampling method was employed. In the first stage of the sampling, one primary school and one secondary school were randomly selected from each of all districts in Hong Kong using a computer-generated coding system. Among all schools, five primary and six secondary schools were randomly selected and enrolled in the study with support of school principals. In stage two, two classes in each grade were selected in collaboration with the school principal. All Hong Kong Chinese students of the selected classes were invited to join the study [14].

A total of 2119 participants aged 6–20 years, 804 primary and 1315 secondary school students, were recruited. Of these, 31 participants were excluded owing to active medical/psychiatric illnesses or use of long term medications ($n = 17$) and aged 19 or above ($n = 14$). Among the 2088 (99.3 %) eligible participants aged 6–18 years, 1985 (95.1 %) had completed a self-reported Tanner pubertal questionnaire and were eligible to enter data analysis. Ethical approval was obtained from the Clinical Research Ethics Committee of the Chinese University of Hong Kong. Informed assent was obtained from all participants together with their parents' informed written consent before they were entered into the study.

All data collection, including anthropometric measurements and blood taking procedures, were completed in the schools between 07:30 and 08:30 before their first school lesson as fasting blood samples were required. Although parents were told that they could accompany their children during the data collection, the majority of children had their blood taken and other data collection procedures undertaken without the presence of their parents.

Procedure

The students were given a self-administrated questionnaire to take home for completion. Data collected included demographic information, pubertal staging [15], history of medical/psychiatric illness, and use of any long term medications. Secondary school students were asked to complete the questionnaire by themselves and primary school students were asked to seek help from their parents/guardians. Children were instructed to return the questionnaire on the day of the survey and to fast overnight for at least 8 h.

Data collection

The children's body weight (BW), body height (BH) and waist circumference (WC) were measured by trained research staff. BW was measured to 0.1 kg on a calibrated weight scale (Tanita physician digital scale, model number TBF-410, Tanita Corp., Tokyo, Japan) with children standing without shoes, lightly clothed. A correction of 0.5 kg was made for clothing for all children. Standing BH was measured to the nearest 0.1 cm using a portable rigid stadiometer. WC was measured twice to the nearest 0.1 cm. The WC measurement site was located midway between the lowest rib and the superior border of the iliac crest at the mid-axillary line on bare skin during expiration, while standing straight-up using a non-stretchable flexible measuring tape. The two measurements were then averaged for data analysis. The children's blood pressure (BP) was measured twice from the right arm after at least 5 min of rest in a seated relaxed position by a validated electronic BP monitor (Omron T5, Omron Healthcare Inc., Tokyo, Japan). The BP values were the average of the two readings. The time interval for data collection between self-reported and measured anthropometric values was less than 2 weeks.

Collection of blood samples of the metabolic profile

Fasting blood samples were collected for the measurement of plasma glucose and lipid profile including TC, TG, LDL-C and HDL-C levels. All blood samples were kept in ice at 0 °C and returned to the laboratory within 4 h after collection either for assay or storage. Blood samples including fasting plasma glucose (FPG) and lipid profile were assayed within 6 h after collection and additional aliquots of serum for other assays were stored at -70 °C. Glucose (hexokinase method), TC (enzymatic method), TG (enzymatic method without glycerol blanking) and HDL-C (direct method using PEG-modified enzymes and dextran sulfate) were measured on a Roche Modular Analytics system (Roche Diagnostics GmbH, Mannheim, Germany) using standard reagent kits supplied by the manufacturer of the analyzer. The precision performance of these assays was within the manufacturer's specifications.

Definitions of cardiometabolic risk factors (CMRFs)

We adopted the definition from Cruz and colleagues [16] to define clustering of CMRFs. All cutoff values were based on data from local school children [12, 13, 17]. Specifically, children who had three or more out of the following five CMRFs were considered as having a clustering of CMRFs:

- i. TG \geq 90th percentile (age- and sex-specific);
- ii. FPG \geq 5.6 mmol/L;
- iii. fasting HDL-C \leq 10th percentile (age- and sex-specific);
- iv. WC \geq 90th percentile (age- and sex-specific);
- v. either systolic blood pressure (SBP) or diastolic blood pressure (DBP) \geq 90th percentile (age, sex and height specific).

The definition of pre-pubertal, pubertal and late/post-pubertal stage

The self-reported Tanner pubertal questionnaire was used for data collection [18]. The scores of the two items of each of the 5 Tanner pubertal stages in each sex [19] (female breast, male genitalia development and pubic hair growth in both sexes) were averaged and rounded up to the highest pubertal composite stage so as to avoid underestimating the pubertal stage [15]. The roundup of the 5 composite pubertal stages were then re-classified into 3 pubertal stages: pre-pubertal stage (equivalent to the Tanner pubertal stage 1), pubertal stage (average of Tanner pubertal stages 2 and 3), and late/post-pubertal stage (average of Tanner pubertal stages 4 and 5).

Statistical analyses

Data were summarized and presented by appropriate descriptive statistics. Continuous and categorical data were presented as mean (standard deviation) and frequency (%), respectively, for illustrating the sample characteristics. TG values were logarithmically transformed to correct for skewness before being subjected to analysis. BMI was calculated as BW in kilograms divided by BH in meters squared (kg/m^2). Chi-square test and one-way ANOVA were used to examine the association between pubertal stage and CMRFs. Despite the hierarchical nature of the data, students recruited from the same class/school/district (cluster) are unlikely correlated with one another with respect to the outcome variables (cardiometabolic risk factors) since they are all individual physiologically based measures. In this regard, variation between clusters would be ignorable as compared to variation between individual students. Thus the analysis of the study was conducted on the basis of a single-level model accounting for variations between individuals only. All the statistical analyses were performed using IBM SPSS 22.0 (IBM Corp., Armonk, NY, USA). All statistical tests were two-sided and a p -value <0.05 was considered statistically significant.

The effect of pubertal stage on the association of CMRFs by BMI

In view of the relatively small number of children ($n = 54$) having a clustering of CMRFs, a summary risk score, based on The European Youth Heart Study [20] was constructed to quantify cardiometabolic risk for the population sample of school children in Hong Kong. The components of the score were selected on the basis of the International Diabetes Federation [21] and the modified National Health and Nutrition Survey [13] definitions of metabolic syndrome. The risk score α was computed by summing up the following: z-score of sex-specific age-adjusted WC, TG, LDL-C, FPG, minus z-score of sex-specific age-adjusted HDL-C, and the greater one of the two z-scores with sex-specific age and height-adjusted SBP and DBP.

Each of the component variables of the risk score was regressed with age (and with BH for SBP and DBP) for boys and girls separately. The standardized residuals were retained to represent the z-score of age-adjusted values for each of the component variables. In parallel, a CMRF score β without the central obesity component (i.e. WC) was also calculated for comparison. Hierarchical multiple regression analyses were used to examine the interaction effect of pubertal stage on the association of CMRFs by BMI. All the statistical analyses were conducted separately for boys and girls. Z-score of unadjusted BMI (ZBMI) was first entered into regression model with the CMRFs score as the dependent variable. Then pubertal stage was recoded as two dummy variables (pubertal and post-pubertal with pre-pubertal as reference) and entered into the regression. Finally, the interaction terms of the pubertal stages and ZBMI were entered into the regression model. The significance of the additional included terms as compared with the preceding model was assessed using the F-test. The interaction effect of pubertal stage was indicated by the significance of the interaction terms added to the regression model.

Power analysis

A sample size of 828 boys and 1157 girls would allow a regression analysis of BMI and pubertal stage to detect an interaction effect as small as $R^2 = 0.01$, $R^2 = 0.008$ and $R^2 = 0.006$ with, respectively, 86 %, 78 % and 65 % power for boys, and 95 %, 90 % and 80 % power for girls, respectively, at 5 % level of significance, given that the main effects of BMI and pubertal stage have already accounted for 10 % variance of the cardiometabolic risk score.

Results

Of 2088 children aged 6 to 18 years, 1985 (95.1 %) children completed the self-reported Tanner pubertal questionnaire. The clinical characteristics of the children who did and did

not complete the self-reported Tanner pubertal questionnaire were similar. The demographic and clinical characteristics, including Tanner pubertal stages, of boys and girls are illustrated in Table 1.

Association between pubertal stage and CMRFs

For boys, puberty was significantly associated with several CMRFs, including increased WC ($p = 0.007$), high TG ($p = 0.011$) and high BP ($p = 0.001$). Puberty was also significantly associated with overweight ($p < 0.001$) and obesity ($p < 0.001$) (Table 2). The highest rates for boys of increased WC (23.4 %), high BP (28.3 %), high TG (14.4 %), high CMRFs clustering (4.6 %), overweight (37.6 %) and obesity (18 %) were all found in the pre-pubertal group. For girls, pubertal stage was significantly associated with increased WC (19.7 %, $p = 0.005$) in the post-pubertal group and high BP (18 %, $p = 0.033$) in the pre-pubertal group (Table 2).

Table 1 Demographic and clinical characteristics of study cohort

Characteristics	Male (n = 828)	Female (n = 1157)
Age (years)	12.9 (3.2)	13.6 (3.3)
Weight (kg)	46.6 (14.9)	43.5 (11.7)
Height (cm)	154.3 (17.1)	150.9 (13.0)
Body Mass Index (kg/m ²)	19.1 (3.5)	18.7 (3.1)
Waist circumference (cm)	66.5 (9.9)	63.9 (7.9)
Systolic blood pressure (mmHg)	113.6 (12.1)	107.1 (9.9)
Diastolic blood pressure (mmHg)	66.7 (8.7)	66.8 (8.0)
HDL-C (mmol/L)	1.6 (0.3)	1.6 (0.3)
LDL-C (mmol/L)	2.1 (0.6)	2.2 (0.6)
Triglyceride (mmol/L) [†]	0.7 (0.6 – 1.0)	0.7 (0.6 – 1.0)
Fasting plasma glucose (mmol/L)	4.8 (0.4)	4.7 (0.3)
Obesity status ^ψ		
Normal	623 (75.2 %)	968 (83.7 %)
Overweight	129 (15.6 %)	128 (11.1 %)
Obese	76 (9.2 %)	61 (5.3 %)
Puberty (Tanner stage) ^ψ		
1	205 (24.8 %)	178 (15.4 %)
2	177 (21.4 %)	151 (13.1 %)
3	129 (15.6 %)	219 (18.9 %)
4	284 (34.3 %)	464 (40.1 %)
5	33 (4.0 %)	145 (12.5 %)

The cohort consisted of children aged 6–18 years who completed the pubertal assessment questionnaire

Data marked with[†] were presented as medians (interquartile ranges)

Data marked with^ψ as frequencies (%), all others were presented as means (SD)

Overweight: Body mass index (BMI) greater than or equal to 85th percentile and <95th percentile (age- and sex-specific)

Obese: BMI ≥ 95th percentile (age- and sex-specific)

HDL-C: High density lipoprotein cholesterol; LDL-C (Low density lipoprotein cholesterol)

Cardiometabolic summary risk scores: α and β

Summary risk scores, α and β , to quantify the cardiometabolic risk were used to examine the interaction effect of pubertal stages on the association of cardiometabolic risk by BMI in the analyses. The variables used for assessing the interaction effect of pubertal stage on the association of cardiometabolic risk using a summary risk score α in the hierarchical regression analyses were ZBMI, pubertal stage and interaction of ZBMI and pubertal stage. In Model 1, ZBMI explained a significant proportion of the variance [R^2 (95 % CI)] in cardiometabolic risk score α in both boys [35.0 %, (29.7 % - 40.3 %)] and girls [22.3 %, (18.1 % - 26.6 %)]. Pubertal stage was entered in Model 2 and accounted for a significant increase in variance explained in both sexes, $R^2 = 37.4$ % (32.1 % - 42.7 %) in boys and $R^2 = 26.1$ % (21.7 % - 30.5 %) in girls. When the interaction-term of ZBMI and puberty was entered in Model 3, there was a further significant increase of the variance explained in both sexes, $R^2 = 37.9$ % (32.7 % - 43.1 %) in boys and $R^2 = 26.8$ % (22.4 % - 31.2 %) in girls (Table 3a).

The hierarchical regression results for the cardiometabolic summary risk score β , which included all components of risk score α except WC, were similar to the α score although a lower proportion of variance explained in each model (Table 3b). In Model 1, ZBMI could explain a significant proportion of the variance in the summary risk score β in both boys [$R^2 = 14.7$ % (10.2 % - 19.2 %)] and girls [$R^2 = 6.6$ % (3.8 % - 9.4 %)]. In Model 2, puberty further increased the variance explained significantly in both sexes [$R^2 = 15.5$ % (10.9 % - 20.1 %) in boys and $R^2 = 7.9$ % (4.9 % - 10.9 %) in girls]. When the interaction-term of ZBMI and puberty was included in Model 3, a further 0.8 % increase in the variance explained ($p = 0.03$) was found in boys [$R^2 = 16.3$ % (11.7 % - 20.9 %)]. For girls, there was a further 0.5 % increase in the variance explained [$R^2 = 8.4$ % (5.3 % - 11.5 %)] but the change in R^2 was not statistically significant ($p = 0.051$).

The above hierarchical regressions indicate that the effect of ZBMI on cardiometabolic risk scores α and β would depend on the pubertal stage. In particular, the marginal effect of increasing 1 unit of ZBMI on the cardiometabolic risk score α would be further increased by an average of 0.593 and 0.177 units to the score for boys in pubertal stage and late/post-pubertal stage respectively, as compared with boys in pre-pubertal stage (Table 3a). Such interaction effect of pubertal stage was, however, reversed in girls; the marginal effect of increasing 1 unit of ZBMI on the cardiometabolic risk score α was decreased by an average of 0.903 and 0.845 units for girls in pubertal stage and late/post-pubertal stage, respectively, as compared with girls in pre-pubertal stage (Table 3a). A similar pattern of the interaction effect of pubertal stage on the association between ZBMI and cardiometabolic risk scores β was observed (Table 3b).

Table 2 Association between pubertal stage and cardiometabolic risk factors (CMRFs)

	Male (n = 828)				Female (n = 1157)			
	Pre-pubertal ¹ (n = 205)	Pubertal ² (n = 306)	Late /Post-pubertal ³ (n = 317)	p-value ⁴	Pre-pubertal ¹ (n = 178)	Pubertal ² (n = 370)	Late/Post-pubertal ³ (n = 609)	p-value ⁴
Age (y) [median (IQR)]	9.5 (8.3 – 11.0)	12.1 (10.5 – 13.5)	16.0 (15.1 – 17.2)		8.4 (7.6 – 9.3)	12.1 (10.8 – 13.8)	15.9 (14.7 – 17.3)	
Cardiometabolic risk factors [N(%)]								
Increased waist circumference ⁵	48 (23.4 %)	59 (19.3 %)	41 (12.9 %)	0.007	18 (10.1 %)	55 (14.9 %)	120 (19.7 %)	0.005
High triglyceride ⁶	28 (14.4 %)	29 (9.7 %)	20 (6.3 %)	0.011	15 (9.0 %)	46 (12.5 %)	55 (9.0 %)	0.190
Low HDL-C ⁷	18 (9.2 %)	28 (9.3 %)	26 (8.2 %)	0.873	17 (10.2 %)	26 (7.1 %)	35 (5.7 %)	0.128
High fasting plasma glucose ⁸	3 (1.5 %)	7 (2.3 %)	10 (3.2 %)	0.573	0 (0.0 %)	9 (2.4 %)	7 (1.1 %)	0.065
High blood pressure ⁹	58 (28.3 %)	62 (20.3 %)	46 (14.5 %)	0.001	32 (18.0 %)	62 (16.8 %)	72 (11.8 %)	0.033
Clustering of the above CMRFs ¹⁰	9 (4.6 %)	12 (4.0 %)	10 (3.2 %)	0.705	3 (1.8 %)	10 (2.7 %)	10 (1.6 %)	0.495
Overweight/obese ¹¹	77 (37.6 %)	79 (25.8 %)	49 (15.5 %)	<0.001	28 (15.7 %)	57 (15.4 %)	104 (17.1 %)	0.768
Obese ¹²	37 (18.0 %)	30 (9.8 %)	9 (2.8 %)	<0.001	9 (5.1 %)	21 (5.7 %)	31 (5.1 %)	0.915
Cardiometabolic Risk Score [mean (SD)]								
Cardiometabolic Risk Score α ¹³	0.65 (3.38)	0.38 (3.26)	0.55 (3.05)	0.620	-0.49 (2.96)	0.22 (2.72)	0.41 (2.92)	0.002
Cardiometabolic Risk Score β ¹⁴	0.61 (2.88)	0.36 (2.60)	0.60 (2.59)	0.460	-0.08 (2.45)	0.23 (2.30)	0.28 (2.46)	0.220

Pre-pubertal :Tanner pubertal stage 1

Pubertal : Tanner pubertal stages 2 and 3

Late/Post-pubertal : Tanner pubertal stages 4 and 5

*p-value testing the statistical significance of the association between each of the CMRFs and pubertal stage

Waist circumference $\geq 90^{\text{th}}$ percentile (age- and sex-specific)Triglyceride $\geq 90^{\text{th}}$ percentile (age- and sex-specific)High density lipoprotein cholesterol (HDL-C) $\geq 10^{\text{th}}$ percentile (age- and sex-specific)Fasting plasma glucose ≥ 5.6 mmol/LSystolic blood pressure (BP)/diastolic BP $\geq 90^{\text{th}}$ percentile (age, sex and height specific)

†Clustering of cardiometabolic risk factors (CMRFs) was defined as 3 or more of the above 5 CMRF

Overweight : Body mass index (BMI) $\geq 85^{\text{th}}$ percentile and $< 95^{\text{th}}$ percentile (age- and sex-specific)Obese : BMI $\geq 95^{\text{th}}$ percentile (age- and sex-specific)Cardiometabolic risk score α = Sum of components' z score: Components of cardiometabolic risk score α includes z-score of sex-specific, age-adjusted waist circumference, systolic and diastolic blood pressure (also height-adjusted), fasting plasma glucose, triglyceride and low-density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C), and minus z-score of sex-specific age-adjusted high-density lipoprotein cholesterol (HDL-C). Cardiometabolic risk score β includes all components of risk score α except waist circumference

Table 3a Effect of pubertal stage interaction on association of cardiometabolic risk score α by BMI

Cardiometabolic Risk Score α *	Boys (n = 828)					Girls (n = 1157)				
	B	SE	P	R ² (95 % CI)	p (Δ F)	B	SE	p	R ² (95 % CI)	p (Δ F)
Model 1				35.0 % (29.7 % – 40.3 %)	<0.001 [#]				22.3 % (18.1 % – 26.6 %)	<0.001 [#]
ZBMI	1.894	0.091	<0.001			1.364	0.075	<0.001		
Model 2				37.4 % (32.1 % – 42.7 %)	<0.001				26.1 % (21.7 % – 30.5 %)	<0.001
ZBMI	2.019	0.092	<0.001			1.722	0.088	<0.001		
Pubertal stage:										
Pre-pubertal (ref)										
Pubertal	-0.594	0.235	0.012			-0.460	0.240	0.055		
Late/Post-pubertal	-1.302	0.238	<0.001			-1.622	0.253	<0.001		
Model 3				37.9 % (32.7 % – 43.1 %)	0.024				26.8 % (22.4 % – 31.2 %)	0.006
ZBMI	1.747	0.164	<0.001			2.485	0.255	<0.001		
Pubertal stage:										
Pre-pubertal (ref)										
Pubertal	-0.477	0.239	0.046			-1.260	0.346	<0.001		
Late/Post-pubertal	-1.196	0.241	<0.001			-2.340	0.338	<0.001		
Interaction terms:										
ZBMI * Pubertal	0.593	0.224	0.008			-0.903	0.302	0.003		
ZBMI * Late/Post-pubertal	0.177	0.230	0.443			-0.845	0.280	0.003		

ZBMI : body mass index z score

B: un-standardized regression coefficient

SE: standard error

p: p-value testing the significance of the regression coefficient

R²: variance explained by the regression modelp (Δ F): p-value testing the significance of F change from the preceding model ([#] model 1 includes only the intercept term)

ref: reference group of the categorical variable that analyzed by creating dummy variables

*Cardiometabolic risk score α = Sum of components' z score: Components of cardiometabolic risk score α include z-score of sex-specific, age-adjusted waist circumference, systolic and diastolic blood pressure (also height-adjusted), fasting plasma glucose, triglyceride and low-density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C), and minus z-score of sex-specific age-adjusted high-density lipoprotein cholesterol (HDL-C)

Table 3b Effect of pubertal stage interaction on association of cardiometabolic risk score β by BMI

Cardiometabolic Risk Score β *	Boys (n = 828)					Girls (n = 1157)				
	B	SE	P	R ² (95 % CI)	p (Δ F)	B	SE	p	R ² (95 % CI)	p (Δ F)
Model 1				14.7 % (10.2 % – 19.2 %)	<0.001 [#]				6.6 % (3.8 % – 9.4 %)	<0.001 [#]
ZBMI	1.020	0.086	<0.001			0.619	0.069	<0.001		
Model 2				15.5 % (10.9 % – 20.1 %)	0.019				7.9 % (4.9 % – 10.9 %)	<0.001
ZBMI	1.076	0.089	<0.001			0.797	0.082	<0.001		
Pubertal stage:										
Pre-pubertal (ref)										
Pubertal	−0.415	0.226	0.067			−0.229	0.224	0.306		
Late/Post-pubertal	−0.647	0.230	0.005			−0.804	0.236	0.001		
Model 3				16.3 % (11.7 % – 20.9 %)	0.030				8.4 % (5.3 % – 11.5 %)	0.051
ZBMI	0.811	0.158	<0.001			1.328	0.239	<0.001		
Pubertal stage:										
Pre-pubertal (ref)										
Pubertal	−0.303	0.230	0.189			−0.801	0.324	0.014		
Late/Post-pubertal	−0.549	0.233	0.019			−1.314	0.316	<0.001		
Interaction terms:										
ZBMI * Pubertal	0.561	0.216	0.010			−0.675	0.283	0.017		
ZBMI * Late/Post-pubertal	0.192	0.222	0.389			−0.565	0.262	0.031		

ZBMI: Body mass index (BMI) z score

B: un-standardized regression coefficient

SE: standard error

p: p-value testing the significance of the regression coefficient

R²: variance explained by the regression modelp (Δ F): p-value testing the significance of F change from the preceding model ([#]model 1 includes only the intercept term)

ref: reference group of the categorical variable analyzed by creating dummy variables

* Cardiometabolic risk score β includes all components of risk score α except waist circumference

Discussion

Our study examined the association between puberty and CMRFs and the interaction effect of pubertal stage on the association of cardiometabolic risk by BMI from a cross sectional cohort of 1985 children aged 6–18 years. Among boys, puberty was significantly associated with some of the CMRFs, including increased WC, high TG levels, high BP, overweight and obesity, with the highest rate of these CMRFs among the pre-pubertal group. Among girls, puberty was significantly associated with increased WC and high BP, with the highest rate of these risk factors in late/post-pubertal and pre-pubertal groups, respectively. The pubertal stage was also found to have an interaction effect on the association of cardiometabolic risk by BMI. The models that included the interaction of BMI and puberty both had a significant increase in the proportion of the variance explained (Table 3a).

In our study population of Hong Kong Chinese children, we found a higher rate of CMRFs among pre-pubertal boys. This is a unique and interesting finding in that most studies have found an association between pubertal stage and CMRFs [22] including an increased WC [23], insulin resistance [24] and BP [25], as well as adverse lipid profiles [26]. In the present study, the higher rate of some CMRFs such as WC, TG, and BP for boys in their pre-pubertal stage may imply that the cutoffs of CMRFs have been set at a lower point for that stage and, therefore, have over-classified some boys as having CMRFs. Although there was no significant association found between pubertal stage and CMRFs clustering, this may be due to the small sample size of the cases. Further study warrants an investigation of the CMRFs cutoffs and the relationship between pubertal stage and CMRFs clustering for children.

One of the major issues at puberty is the difference in the percentage of body fat between sexes. Before puberty, both sexes have similar amounts of fat mass from age 5 until about 10 years. However during puberty girls in general experience an increase in the percentage of body fat while boys experience a decrease in the percentage of body fat [27]. Evidence suggests that the timing of pubertal development affects body composition in girls [28] and in boys [29, 30]. We have found a higher rate of increased WC among pre-pubertal boys with a decreasing trend towards late/post-puberty, but the reverse trend was found in girls. Consistent with our findings, studies have found that overweight and obese boys may also enter puberty later than thin boys [8, 11]. The difference that we observed between sexes in the association between WC and pubertal stage may be attributable to the physiological changes of body composition and hormones among pubertal females and males [10, 31]. As boys can retain a relative constant fat mass throughout pubertal development while gaining in height, this may explain the lower

rate of increased WC and overweight and obesity among the late/post-pubertal boys. Likewise, it is possible that the higher rate of increased WC in the pre-pubertal boys may reflect the cross-sectional nature of the study and that over-nutrition, physical inactivity and sedentary lifestyle are particular problems in this young age group in our sample [25, 32]. The greater gain of fat mass, the hormonal status and normal physiological changes in body composition during puberty in girls may also account for the higher rate of increased WC among late/post-pubertal girls [8, 10].

Our results contrast with previous research on the association between puberty and BMI and various metabolic profiles [22, 33]. One possible reason for these differences could be our different analytical approach, but it is necessary to be cautious in making direct comparisons between our results and previous work. We explored the association between pubertal stages and individual CMRFs to examine whether the pubertal stage was associated with CMRFs clustering, whereas the other studies looked into the changes of metabolic profile that occur in different pubertal stages [22, 33]. This different approach may shed new light into the relationship between CMRFs and pubertal stage. We have shown an interaction effect of pubertal stage on the association of cardiometabolic risk by BMI in both boys and girls. Association of cardiometabolic risk score β is statistically more demanding than cardiometabolic risk score α as it removes the WC component from the risk score. Nevertheless, the increases in the variance explained by the interaction-term in both sexes were similar in both the scores α (ranging from 0.5 % to 0.7 %) and β (0.5 % - 0.8 %). These findings suggest that there may be an interaction effect of pubertal stage on the association of cardiometabolic risk by BMI. This means that the association of cardiometabolic risk by BMI depends on the stage of puberty. To our knowledge, few existing anthropometry references are able to account for children's pubertal stage. One study has demonstrated that adjustment for sexual maturation can affect the estimates of overweight prevalence [34]. Further studies are warranted to assess how we can apply this information in clinical practice and to revisit the cutoffs for CMRFs which incorporate the pubertal stage of the child in the assessment.

Limitations

Our study has a number of important limitations. First, we used self-reported Tanner stages to categorize the pubertal stages of the study participants. Although we have previously confirmed the utility of this self-reported Tanner pubertal questionnaire, self-reporting of puberty may still be difficult for children to determine their pubertal stage, particularly for stages 3 and 4 since sexual maturation stages are somewhat subjective and there is no exact cutoff of the Tanner stages [18]. Discrepancies between self-reported

and the actual pubertal stage could exist and this is especially relevant in girls with obesity, and hence may affect the results. We reclassified the 5 Tanner pubertal stages into 3 groups: pre-pubertal, pubertal and post-pubertal which may help minimize under- or over-estimating the self-reported pubertal stage. Second, limitation of our analysis of the association between pubertal stage and CMRFs was the relatively small number of subjects who had a clustering of CMRFs. In addition, this study lacks sex hormone data owing to funding limitations. A future outcome trial with prospective data is suggested as it would address the mechanisms underlying the associations between puberty and CMRFs. Third, we did not assess the inter- or intra-observer reliabilities of the anthropometric measurements, although all the measurements were performed by experienced research staff who all had participated in collecting such data in school age children in our previous large-scale school children cohort study [32]. Furthermore, the multi-stage clustering sampling method used might introduce sampling bias to the results even though the schools and classes of students were randomly drawn in each corresponding stage of sampling from priori compiled sampling frames using data from the Hong Kong Education and Manpower Bureau. Last, this was a cross-sectional study and no moderation or causal relationships could be established even though there was an interaction effect of pubertal stage on the association between cardiometabolic risk and BMI. A longitudinal study is needed to further examine any moderation effect or causal relationship.

Conclusions

We were able to show that CMRFs, including central obesity and high BP for both boys and girls, as well as high TG for boys, were associated with pubertal stage. Pubertal stage was found to have an interaction effect on the association of cardiovascular risk by BMI in boys and may have a potential interaction effect in girls. Further documentation of these findings in larger studies is required to determine how best to adjust for pubertal stage in studies related to obesity and CMRFs.

Abbreviations

CMRFs: Cardiometabolic risk factors; HDL-C: High-density lipoprotein cholesterol; BMI: Body mass index; TC: Total serum cholesterol; WC: Waist circumference; LDL-C: Low-density lipoprotein cholesterol; BP: Blood pressure; TG: Triglyceride; DBP: Diastolic blood pressure; FPG: Fasting plasma glucose; BW: Body weight; SM: Early sexual maturation; BH: Body height; α : Alpha; β : Beta.

Competing interests

The authors declare that they have no competing interests.

Authors' contributions

APSK and JC conceived and carried out research, NC participated in data collection, data analysis, data interpretation, literature search and writing the manuscript. KC participated in statistical analysis, data interpretation and generation of figures. APSK, EASN, KC and NC were involved in a critical review of the manuscript and had final approval of the submitted and published versions. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Acknowledgements

We thank all school personnel, parents and participants for making this study possible. This study was supported by funding from the Research Grants Committee (CUHK 4465/06 M), Li Ka Shing Institute of Health Science, the Hong Kong Institute of Diabetes and Obesity, and the Shaw College under the auspices of The Chinese University of Hong Kong.

Author details

¹The School of Nursing, The University of Hong Kong, 4/F, William M.W. Mong Block, 21 Sassoon Road, Pokfulam, Hong Kong SAR, China. ²The Nethersole School of Nursing, The Chinese University of Hong Kong, 7th floor, Esther Lee Building, Shatin, N.T., Hong Kong SAR, China. ³Department of Paediatrics, The Chinese University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong SAR, China. ⁴Department of Medicine and Therapeutics, The Chinese University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong SAR, China.

Received: 1 May 2014 Accepted: 9 September 2015

Published online: 24 September 2015

References

- Siervogel RM, Demerath EW, Schubert C, Remsberg KE, Chumlea WC, Sun S, et al. Puberty and body composition. *Horm Res.* 2003;60 Suppl 1:36–45.
- He C, Zhang C, Hunter DJ, Hankinson SE, Buck Louis GM, Hediger ML, et al. Age at Menarche and Risk of Type 2 Diabetes: Results From 2 Large Prospective Cohort Studies. *Am J Epidemiol.* 2010;171:334–44.
- Kivimäki M, Smith GD, Timpson NJ, Lawlor DA, Batty GD, Kähönen M, et al. Lifetime body mass index and later atherosclerosis risk in young adults: examining causal links using Mendelian randomization in the Cardiovascular Risk in Young Finns study. *Eur Heart J.* 2008;29:2552–60.
- Lakshman R, Forouhi N, Luben R, Bingham S, Khaw K, Wareham N, et al. Association between age at menarche and risk of diabetes in adults: results from the EPIC-Norfolk cohort study. *Diabetologia.* 2008;51:781–6.
- Remsberg KE, Demerath EW, Schubert CM, Chumlea WC, Sun SS, Siervogel RM. Early Menarche and the Development of Cardiovascular Disease Risk Factors in Adolescent Girls: the Fels Longitudinal Study. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab.* 2005;90:2718–24.
- Heys M, Schooling CM, Jiang C, Cowling BJ, Lao X, Zhang W, et al. Age of Menarche and the Metabolic Syndrome in China. *Epidemiology.* 2007;18:740–6. doi:10.1097/EDE.0b013e3181567faf.
- Widén E, Silventoinen K, Sovio U, Ripatti S, Cousminer DL, Hartikainen AL, et al. Pubertal Timing and Growth Influences Cardiometabolic Risk Factors in Adult Males and Females. *Diabetes Care.* 2012;35:850–6.
- Wang Y. Is obesity associated with early sexual maturation? A comparison of the association in American boys versus girls. *Pediatrics.* 2002;110:903–10.
- Kaplowitz P. Delayed puberty in obese boys: Comparison with constitutional delayed puberty and response to testosterone therapy. *J Pediatr.* 1998;133:745–9.
- Burt Solorzano CM, McCartney CR. Obesity and the pubertal transition in girls and boys. *Reproduction.* 2010;140:399–410.
- Lee JM, Kaciroti N, Appugliese D, Corwyn RF, Bradley RH, Lumeng JC. Body mass index and timing of pubertal initiation in boys. *Arch Pediatr Adolesc Med.* 2010;164:139–44.
- Sung RYT, Yu CCW, Choi KC, McManus A, Li AMC, Xu SLY, et al. Waist circumference and body mass index in Chinese children: cutoff values for predicting cardiovascular risk factors. *Int J Obes.* 2007;31:550–8.
- Ng V, Kong A, Choi K, Ozaki R, Wong G, So W, et al. BMI and waist circumference in predicting cardiovascular risk factor clustering in Chinese adolescents. *Obesity.* 2007;15:494–503.
- Kong AP, Wing YK, Choi KC, Li AM, Ko GTC, Ma RC, et al. Associations of sleep duration with obesity and serum lipid profile in children and adolescents. *Sleep Med.* 2011;12:659–65.
- Chan NP, Sung RY, Kong AP, Goggins WB, So HK, Nelson EA. Measurement of pubertal status with a Chinese self-report Pubertal Development Scale. *Matern Child Health J.* 2010;14:466–73.
- Cruz ML, Weigensberg MJ, Huang TTK, Ball G, Shaibi GQ, Goran MI. The Metabolic Syndrome in Overweight Hispanic Youth and the Role of Insulin Sensitivity. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab.* 2004;89:108–13.
- Sung RYT, So HK, Choi KC, Nelson E, Li AM, Yin J, et al. Waist circumference and waist-to-height ratio of Hong Kong Chinese children. *BMC Public Health.* 2008;8:324.

18. Chan NP, Sung RY, Nelson EA, So HK, Tse YK, Kong AP. Reliability of pubertal self-assessment in Hong Kong Chinese children. *J Paediatr Child Health*. 2008;44:353–8.
19. Tanner JM. Normal growth and techniques of growth assessment. *Clin Endocrinol Metab*. 1986;15:411–51.
20. Andersen L, Harro M, Sardinha L, Froberg K, Ekelund U, Brage Anderssen SA. Physical activity and clustered cardiovascular risk in children: a cross-sectional study (The European Youth Heart Study). *Lancet*. 2006;368(9532):299–304.
21. Zimmet P, Alberti KGMM, Kaufman F, Tajima N, Silink M, Arslanian S, et al. The metabolic syndrome in children and adolescents – an IDF consensus report. *Pediatr Diabetes*. 2007;8:299–306.
22. Katon JG, Flores YN, Salmerón J. Sexual maturation and metabolic profile among adolescents and children of the Health Worker Cohort Study in Mexico. *Salud Publica Mex*. 2009;51:219–26.
23. Bratberg GH, Nilsen TI, Holmen TL, Vatten LJ. Combined influence of early sexual maturation and central adiposity on subsequent stature. *Eur J Pediatr*. 2006;165:787–93.
24. Moran A, Jacobs DR, Steinberger J, Hong CP, Prineas R, Luepker R, et al. Insulin resistance during puberty: Results from clamp studies in 357 children. *Diabetes*. 1999;48:2039–44.
25. Chen JL, Wu Y. Cardiovascular risk factors in Chinese American children: associations between overweight, acculturation, and physical activity. *J Pediatr Health Care*. 2008;22:103–10.
26. Dai S, Fulton JE, Harrist RB, Grunbaum JA, Steffen LM, Labarthe DR. Blood lipids in children: age-related patterns and association with body-fat indices: Project HeartBeat! *Am J Prev Med*. 2009;37:S56–64.
27. Rogol AD, Roemmich JN, Clark PA. Growth at puberty. *J Adolesc Health*. 2002;31(6):192–200.
28. Garn S, LaVelle M, Rosenberg K, Hawthorne V. Maturation timing as a factor in female fatness and obesity. *Am J Clin Nutr*. 1986;43:879–83.
29. Kindblom JM, Lorentzon M, Norjavaara E, Lonn L, Brandberg J, Angelhed JE, et al. Pubertal timing is an independent predictor of central adiposity in young adult males: the Gothenburg osteoporosis and obesity determinants study. *Diabetes*. 2006;55:3047–52.
30. Sandhu J, Ben-Shlomo Y, Cole TJ, Holly J, Davey Smith G. The impact of childhood body mass index on timing of puberty, adult stature and obesity: a follow-up study based on adolescent anthropometry recorded at Christ's Hospital (1936–1964). *Int J Obes Relat Metab Disord*. 2006;30:14–22.
31. Chen X, Wang Y. The influence of sexual maturation on blood pressure and body fatness in African-American adolescent girls and boys. *Am J Hum Biol*. 2009;21:105–12.
32. Kong APS, Choi KC, Li AM, Hui S, Chan MH, Wing YK, et al. Association between physical activity and cardiovascular risk in Chinese youth independent of age and pubertal stage. *BMC Public Health*. 2010;10:303.
33. Ball GDC, Huang TTK, Gower BA, Cruz ML, Shaibi GQ, Weigensberg MJ. Longitudinal changes in insulin sensitivity, insulin secretion, and β -cell function during puberty. *J Pediatr*. 2006;148:16–22.
34. Wang Y, Adair L. How does maturity adjustment influence the estimates of overweight prevalence in adolescents from different countries using an international reference? *Int J Obes Relat Metab Disord*. 2001;25:550–8.

Submit your next manuscript to BioMed Central and take full advantage of:

- Convenient online submission
- Thorough peer review
- No space constraints or color figure charges
- Immediate publication on acceptance
- Inclusion in PubMed, CAS, Scopus and Google Scholar
- Research which is freely available for redistribution

Submit your manuscript at
www.biomedcentral.com/submit

